1996 HERTFORDSHIRE COUNTY AAA RANKINGS

SENIOR MEN

100 metres

11.0 R Anderson
11.1 lan Clarke

11.4 Adrian Amin
11.4 G Smith

11.5 S Spiers

11.6 M Lloyd

11.6 Paul Longhurst
11.63 Steve Leader
11.7 Marty Newman
11.7 J Hurst

11.7 Junior Lewis
11.7 Gary Barter
11.7 M Lloyd

11.8 Malcolm Edwards
11.8 S Gibbs

11.9 P Stokes

11.9 Lance Patterson
12.0 Ben Porter
12.0 A Spiers

12.0 M Redrup

12.0 Graham Easton
12.2 Daniel Rice
12.2 Lawrence Taylor
12.2 Tim Higman
12.2 M White

12.3 L Cain

12.3 M Cox

12.3 N Longhurst
12.4 Simon Rice
12.4 R Trezona

124 S Fuller

12.4 M Ross

12.4 Tim Higman
124 Andrew del Nevo
124 L Copeland
12.5 Rob Hobart
12.5 G Morris

12.6 Tom Sauka
12.6 Adrian Twyning
12.6 Gary Town
12.7 Richard Emptage
12.8 Kevin Jewell
12.8 K Taylor

12.8 A Clarke

12.9 P Thomas

13.2 Paul Morgan
13.9 Trevor Ratcliffe
14.3 JTown

15.2 Paul Clements
200 metres

22.44 lan Clarke

22.7 R Anderson
22.8 Paul Longhurst
22.9 S Spiers

23.1 Adrian Amin
23.1 Paul Longhurst

VER
BOE
BAR
D&T
SNH
UNA
D&T
BOE
BAR
VER
VER
BOE
D&T

D&T
VER
BAR
HW
SNH
SNH
STGD
HW
BAR
STGD
D&T
VER
VER
D&T
HW
VER
VER
SNH
STGD
D&T
D&T
HW
D&T
BAR
STGD
D&T
D&T
HW
SNH
D&T
SNH
HW
D&T
D&T
HW

BOE
VER
D&T
SNH
BAR
D&T

23.1 Paul Field

23.1 G Smith

235 S Gibbs

23.6 M Lloyd

23.7 Gary Barter
23.7 John Garner
23.8 J Hurst

23.8 | Wade

23.9 M George

24.1 Ben Porter

24.2 J Hunter

24.3 Neil Miller

24.3 Andrew del Nevo
24.4 Daniel Rice
24.4 P Stokes

24.4 R Trezona

24.4 Lance Patterson
24.4 Tim Higman
24.5 Malcolm Edwards
24.7 Marty Newman
24.7 M Redrup

24.7 M White

24.9 Graham Easton
25.0 Kevin Jewell
25.0 Lawrence Taylor
25.1 Simon Rice
25.1 N Longhurst
25.3 L Cain

255 A Spiers

25.5 P Thomas

25.6 Gary Town

25.7 Jason Doman
25.8 A Clarke

26.6 M Armstrong
27.2 J Girling

27.7 Trevor Ratcliffe
29.0 CRance

30.7 M Faughnan
400 metres

49.9 Paul Longhurst
51.6 Neil Miller

52.0 M Bennett

52.2 P Stokes

52.2 G Smith

52.3 M George
52.40 Steve Leader
52.3 R Trezona

524 J Hurst

52.6 Tim Higman
53.0 S Fuller

53.3 Danny Howe
53.9 Andrew del Nevo
54.3 M Cox

54.9 P Butler

55.1 Matthew Johnson
55.2 lan Chalk

55.3 L Cain

55.6 John Garner
56.8 Jason Doman
57.0 R Bristow

57.4 P Thomas

METP
D&T
D&T
D&T
BOE
D&T
VER
BOE
WSE
HW
D&T
HW
D&T
HW
VER
VER
BAR
STGD
HW
BAR
SNH
D&T
STGD
HW
BAR
HW
D&T
VER
SNH
SNH
D&T
D&T
D&T
D&T
VER
D&T
D&T
VER

D&T
HW
OGY
VER
D&T
WSE
BOE
VER
VER
STGD
VER
BOE
D&T
VER
SNH
HW
TSOL
VER
D&T
D&T
VER
SNH



57.6 Malcolm Edwards
58.1 Gary Town

58.3 Sean Mitchell
58.3 James Taylor
58.4 Peter Booth
58.4 Graham Easton
59.0 Peter Prempeh
59.2 Martin Cullinan
66.8 Paul Strong

66.9 Tony Blacker
800 metres

1:55.5 Peter McDonald
1:56.6 Neil Miller
1:57.3 S Everington
2:00.8 lan Chalk

2:01.7 J Keeling

2:03.2 Andrew Colvin
2:04.4 M George

2:04.6 P Stokes

2:04.7 Andrew del Nevo
2:04.7 Jason Doman
2:05.2 Mel Parker
2:05.9 S Fuller

2:06.2 Peter Booth
2:06.7 Daniel Blake
2:07.2 Andrew Whittamore
2:07.3 Andy Cunningham
2:07.4 R Bristow

2:07.8 M Allen

2:10.3 Paul Strong
2:13.0 J Field

2:13.4 P Thomas

2:14.9 Colin Tye

2:16.7 James Taylor
2:17.1 M Burgess
2:17.8 S King

2:24.5 M Faughnan
2:29.1 Noel Robinson
2:31.7 Lauro Francese
2:31.7 Graham Burns
2:35.4 John Garner
2:43.7 J Mealing

2:43.9 A Walker

2:56.2 Richard Emptage
1500 metres

3:54.3 Peter McDonald
3:54.6 S Everington
4:01.2 Neil Miller
4:05.2 lan Chalk

4:09.7 D C’'man-Jones
4:11.7 M Kelly

4:15.2 Steve Read
4:16.6 Mel Parker
4:18.8 Adrian Mason
4:19.0 J Field

4:19.5 Andy Holt
4:20.5 S Kemble

4:21.3 Daniel Blake
4:22.1 J Keeling

4:22.5 Steve Livingstone

D&T
BAR
BAR
HW
STGD
BAR
STGD
BAR
BAR

VER
HW
D&T
TSOL
D&T
HW
WSE
VER
D&T
D&T
BAR
VER
HW
STGD
STGD
BAR
VER
VER
BAR
D&T
SNH
HW
BAR
D&T
D&T
VER
BAR
BAR
HW
D&T
D&T
D&T
D&T

VER
D&T
HW
TSOL
VER
OGY
BOE
BAR
BAR
D&T
VER
VER
STGD
D&T
VER

4:24.0
4:26.2
4:26.4
4:29.9
4:35.87
4:44.8
4:44.9
4:47.0
4:47.3
4:48.7
4:51.1
4:52.5
4:57.5
5:01.9
5:06.9
5:09.0
5:10.6
5:13.6
5:19.6
5:25.8
5:36.9
6:05.4
6:12.8

1 Mile
4:56.3
5:21.9
5:37.9
5:40.3
5:53.0
6:49.6

L Oldershaw
Jason Doman
Peter Booth
Allen Wooding
Steve Leader
M Dyson

Colin Tye
Graham Burns
M Burgess

M Allen

Paul Longhurst
M Faughnan
Peter Milsom
G Morris

Paul Clements
Noel Robinson
Graham Lock

J Mealing

M Johnson
Tim Higman

C Walker
Trevor Ratcliffe
Graham Easton

Simon Hime
Paul Clements
Noel Robinson
Tony Blacker
Bela Nagy
Noel Robinson

3000 metres

8:30.7
8:56.2
8:58.3
9:00.7
9:03.5
9:27.0
9:28.3
10:45.9
10:54.1
11:03.6

Andrew Colvin
Andy Tappin
Neil Miller
Andy Holt
Simon Hime
Mark Fone
Mike Earthy
M Burgess
Tony Blacker
Noel Robinson

5000 metres

15:17.7
15:22.2
15:24.0
15:24.1
15:25.7
15:28.9
15:30.0
15:45.8
15:46.6
15:48.0
15:50.3
15:56.7
15:58.4
16:02.8
16:38.5
16:39.3
16:39.6

Julian Critchlow
Mel Parker

L Oldershaw
lan Johnston
Andy Holt
Andy Tappin
Peter Sibbett

S Kemble

M Smith

T Fowler

Alan Currell
Adrian Mason
Simon Hime
Steve Read

M Dyson

Steve Livingstone
Mark Fone

NHRR
D&T
HW
STGD
BOE
D&T
HW
HW
D&T
VER
D&T
VER
HW
D&T
HW
BAR
HW
D&T
D&T
STGD
D&T
D&T
STGD

BAR
HW
BAR
BAR
BAR
BAR

HW

BAR
HW

VER

BAR
BOE
BAR
D&T
BAR
BAR

WAT
BAR
NHRR
TVH
VER
BAR
BED
VER
HAR
VER
SNH
BAR
BAR
BOE
D&T
VER
BOE



16:47.9 J Keeling
16:49.9 Dave Lear
16:54.6 Simon Doyle
16:56.7 Paul Pearce
17:06.2 R Slack
17:10.3 Mike Earthy
17:22.8 Peter Booth
17:32.9 Peter Milsom
17:41.5 J McGrath
17:41.7 Daniel Blake
17:44.9 J Field

17:46.7 T robinson
17:48.1 M Alexander
17:49.9 D Quelch
17:50.7 Graham Lock
17:56.1 M Faughnan
18:07.6 M Burgess
18:08.0 G Cripsey
18:10.5 A Salisbury
18:13.3 Paul Clements
18:16.9 Graham Burns
18:17.6 L Nieberg
18:34.4 Colin Tye
18:36.5 M Johnson
18:41.5 V Elerby
18:42.4 Allen Wooding
18:47.4 Andrew Whittamore
20:41.0 J Mealing
20:50.0 C Walker
23:06.6 G Cullum
24:50.9 Rob Hobart

10000 metres

31:55.2 Andy Holt
32:27.9 lan Johnston
32:56.6 S Kemble
33:40.8 Keith McLellan
35:34.5 Dave Lear
36:10.5 Graham Lock
37:17.3 Peter Milsom

110m Hurdles

15.29 Matthew Johnson
15.48 Steve Leader
15.6 Paul Field

16.03 D Griffin

16.1 John Garner
17.0 Kevin Sibley
17.2 L Copeland

17.5 J Mayor

17.8 L O’Brien

17.8 Graham Easton
18.0 R Baynham
18.2 Peter O’Sullivan
19.1 Lance Patterson
194 Paul Johnston
19.5 J Girling

20.1 Gregor Morris
20.4 Sean Mitchell
20.8 Graham Burns
20.8 M Redrup

21.0 A Stafford

D&T
HW
VER
NHRR
D&T
VER
HW
HW
VER
STGD
D&T
D&T
D&T
D&T
HW
VER
D&T
SNH
VER
HW
HW
D&T
HW
D&T
D&T
STGD
STGD
D&T
D&T
D&T
HW

VER
TVH
VER
GCJ
HW
HW
HW

BOE
METP
CARD
D&T
BOE
D&T
SNH
VER
STGD
VER
BAR
BAR
STGD
VER
D&T
BAR
HW
SNH
SNH

21.3
21.3
215
21.6
22.0
22.1
22.2
22.9
24.4

Rob Hobart
D Tweed

D Ives

C White

D Thomas
Peter Milsom
G Hobson

A Spiers

Tim Higman

400m Hurdles

54.12 David Griffin
55.5 Paul Field

56.6 John Garner
57.3 Matthew Johnson
58.5 M George
58.7 Lewis Jackson
59.8 R Baynham
59.8 Paul Longhurst
59.9 L Copeland
60.7 C Martin

60.8 Kevin Sibley
61.2 Peter O’Sullivan
61.3 L Copeland
62.3 G Morris

63.2 J Girling

63.4 P Butler

63.9 J Mayor

64.2 G Hobson
64.4 Andrew Whittamore
65.2 Graham Burns
65.8 J Field

67.9 Nigel Jewell
67.3 Mark Fone
67.4 Martin Cullinan
68.5 Gary Town
68.9 A Spiers

70.2 Peter Milsom
71.6 D lves

74.5 Tony Blacker
75.4 Paul Strong
75.8 P Thomas
3000m Steeplechase
9:44.4 S Everington
9:45.13 M Smith
9:51.2 S James
10:04.5 Steve Read
10:04.3 Paul Pearce
10:19.8 Peter Booth
10:25.1 W Ainger
10:32.7 Adrian Mason
10:44.9 M Allen
10:58.0 J Field

11:08.4 Peter Milsom
11:30.5 C Livingstone
11:48.3 Graham Burns
12:10.8 Tony Blacker
12:11.2 M Johnson
12:34.7 Noel Robinson
12:40.0 L Copeland
12:51.0 Paul Strong

HW
D&T
D&T
SNH
VER
HW
VER
SNH
STGD

CARD
METP
D&T
HW
WSE
BOE
VER
D&T
D&T
D&T
BOE
BAR
D&T
D&T
VER
SNH
SNH
VER
STGD
HW
D&T
HW
BOE
STGD
D&T
SNH
HW
D&T
BAR
BAR
SNH

D&T
HAR
BED
BOE
NHRR
HW
VER
BAR
VER
D&T
HW
VER
HW
BAR
D&T
BAR
D&T
BAR



12:53.3
14:10.4
15:05.3

High Jump
1.95m
1.90m
1.85m
1.85m
1.85m
1.80m
1.80m
1.80m
1.78m
1.70m
1.70m
1.65m
1.65m
1.65m
1.60m
1.60m
1.60m
1.55m
1.55m
1.55m
1.55m
1.55m
1.55m
1.50m
1.50m
1.40m
1.40m
1.40m
1.40m
1.35m
1.30m
1.10m
1.10m

Pole Vault
4.50m
4.00m
3.20m
3.20m
3.00m
2.80m
2.60m
2.60m
2.60m
2.60m
2.49m
2.40m
2.40m
2.40m
2.40m
2.40m
2.10m
2.05m
2.00m
2.00m
2.00m
2.00m

M Alexander
Trevor Ratcliffe
C Walker

Darren Baker
Peter O’Sullivan
L O’Brien

Steve Leader

S Gibbs
Graham Easaton
Nick Denney
John Garner

L Walker
Trevor Ratcliffe
Richard Emptage
Sean Mitchell
M Richards

J Mayor

Junior Lewis

C White

D Massam
Graham Burns
D Thomas

Tom Sauka

Paul Johnston

S Everington

M Loddy

G Morris

D Ives

Malcolm Edwards
Rob Hobart
Steve Smith
Tim Higman

T Robinson

J Turnbull

Dave Harris

V Elerby

Steve Leader
John Garner
Peter Milsom

S Poole

Junior Lewis
Graham Easton
Malcolm Edwards
M Redrup
Trevor Ratcliffe
G Morris

Tom Sauka
Rob Hobart
Nigel Jewell

J Mayor

R Hollick

Gary Town

Tim Higman
Steve Smith
Sean Mitchell
Paul Strong

M Loddy
JTown

D&T
D&T
D&T

TVH
BAR
VER
BOE
D&T
STGD
STGD
D&T
SBH
D&T
D&T
BAR
SNH
SNH
VER
SNH
VER
HW
VER
BAR
STGD
D&T
D&T
D&T
D&T

HW
BOE
STGD
D&T
VER
BAR
D&T

BOE
D&T
HW
VER
VER
STGD

SNH
D&T
D&t
BAR
HW
HW
SNH
D&T
D&T
STGD
BOE
BAR
BAR
D&T
D&T

2.00m
1.85m

Long Jump
6.93m
6.92m
6.86m
6.80m
6.60m
6.56m
6.54m
6.31m
6.29m
6.29m
6.27m
6.27m
5.99m
5.98m
5.97m
5.93m
5.88m
5.69m
5.68m
5.66m
5.66m
5.59m
5.56m
5.56m
5.54m
5.46m
5.44m
5.44m
5.43m
5.31m
5.30m
5.28m
5.24m
5.23m
5.17m
5.15m
5.04m
4.93m
4.82m
4.81m
4.79m
4.43m
4.38m
4.00m
3.95m
3.79m
3.67m

D Tweed
Dave Harris

Paul Longhurst
| Roberts

Paul Field
Junior Lewis

S Gibbs
Graham Easton
Steve Leader

J Hurst

L O’Brien

A Stafford
Richard Emptage
John Garner
Rob Hobart
Paul Johnston
Matthew Johnson
Lance Patterson
M Redrup

Tom Sauka

S Spiers

Kevin Jewell

D Greer

M Richard

Nigel Jewell
Steve Smith
Peter O’Sullivan
M Loddy

Ben Porter
Sean Mitchell

D Thomas
Danny Howe
Malcolm Edwards
Trevor Ratcliffe
Adrian Amin

G Morris

S Fuller
Graham Burns
Tim Higman

M White

J Girling

Jason Doman
Gary Town

T Robinson

A Clarke
JTown

L Cain

Kevin Sibley

V Elerby

Triple Jump

14.84m
13.12m
12.78m
12.72m
12.68m
12.64m
12.64m
12.26m
12.23m

Junior Lewis
Paul Longhurst

L O’Brien

Paul Field

D Thomas

S Gibbs

Richard Emptage
Peter O’Sullivan
M Redrup

D&T
BAR

D&T
CARD
METP
VER
D&T
STGD
BOE
VER
VER
SNH
D&T
D&T
HW
STGD
HW
BAR
SNH
BAR
SNH

VER
SNH

BOE
BAR
D&T
HW

BAR
VER

BOE

D&T
BAR
D&T
VER
HW
STGD
D&T
VER
D&T
D&T
D&T
D&T
D&T
VER
BOE
D&T

VER
D&T
VER
METP
VER
D&T
D&T
BAR
SNH



12.07m
12.06m
12.03m
11.93m
11.73m
11.67m
11.38m
11.24m
11.24m
11.19m
11.19m
11.16m
11.12m
11.04m
10.89m
10.75m
10.75m
10.55m
10.49m
10.45m
10.35m
10.22m
10.08m
10.06m
9.60m

9.53m

7.92m

Shot
12.94m
12.55m
12.46m
12.35m
12.31m
11.84m
11.62m
11.62m
11.62m
11.60m
11.58m
11.09m
10.00m
9.94m
9.78m
9.72m
9.62m
9.40m
9.39m
9.22m
8.87m
8.74m
8.64m
8.62m
8.60m
8.30m
8.24m
8.18m
8.11m
8.08m
7.63m
7.49m
7.43m

Paul Johnston
M Richards
Nigel Jewell
A Stafford
Kevin Jewell
Steve Smith
Sean Mitchell
J Hurst

M Lloyd

Rob Hobart

A Spiers

M White

C White

Ben Porter
Lance Patterson
lan Roberts

L Copeland

L Cain

Marty Newman
G Morris
Simon Rice

M Burgess
Gary Town

S Fuller
Daniel Rice

T Robinson

V Elerby

Nick Woolcott
S Poole

S Walker
Steve Leader

S Walker

R McKenna

J Kingwell

N Winwood

G Grinsted

M Redrup
John Garner

L Copeland

A Boyd
Graham Burns
F Briffitt
Junior Lewis
Trevor Ratcliffe
D Ives

Peter Prempeh
Sean Mitchell
M Loddy
Simon Rice
JTown

G Morris

Rob Hobart

S Fuller

Darren Spring
Matthew Johnson
N Longhurst
Graham Easton
Gary Town

J Maitland

Tim Higman

STGD
SNH
HW
SNH
HW
BOE
BAR
VER
D&T
HW
SNH
D&T
SNH
HW
BAR
CARD
D&T
VER
BAR
D&T
HW
D&T
D&T
VER
HW
D&T
D&T

HAR
VER
D&T
BOE
D&T
OGY
VER
UNA
LUT
SNH
D&T
D&T
VER
HW
SNH
VER
D&T
D&T
BAR
BAR
D&T
HW
D&T
D&T
HW
VER
HW
HW
D&T
STGD
D&T
VER
STGD

7.15m
7.10m
6.75m
6.18m
6.14m
5.75m

Discus

49.84m
39.12m
38.94m
38.10m
36.12m
35.54m
34.60m
33.40m
31.94m
31.50m
30.42m
29.56m
27.80m
27.04m
26.52m
25.72m
25.50m
24.92m
24.18m
24.10m
23.78m
23.54m
22.20m
20.58m
19.88m
19.36m
18.44m
18.10m
17.24m
16.46m
15.74m
15.30m
13.68m
11.60m

Hammer
56.32m
49.84m
47.22m
44.74m
38.70m
37.84m
36.64m
35.62m
30.70m
30.16m
28.90m
28.64m
24.40m
23.08m
23.00m
21.64m
20.42m
20.40m

Darren Firman
T Robinson
Steve Smith
James Taylor
Dave Harris

V Elerby

Nick Woolcott
S Poole

R McKenna
Steve Leader

S Walker

D Wyles
Trevor Ratcliffe
J Kingwell

G Grinsted
Graham Burns
Paul Longhurst
G Morris

G Jones

M Redrup
Junior Lewis

F Briffitt
Graham Easton
Rob Hobart
Gary Town
Sean Mitchell
Tim Higman

D Ives

L Copeland
Steve Smith
Matthew Johnson
JTown

Kevin Sibley
Dave Harris
Jason Doman
T Robinson
Peter Prempeh
Lance Patterson
V Elerby

Tony Blacker

Mark Miller

M Broughton

J Kingwell

Nick Woolcott
J Maitland
Graham Burns
M Clack
Trevor Ratcliffe
F Briffitt

D Fahy

G Grinsted
John Garner
Dave Harris

G Morris

M Redrup
Andy Cunningham
D Ives

M Pout

HW

D&T
BOE
BAR
BAR
D&T

HAR
VER
oGY
BOE
D&T
SNH
D&T
VER
LUT
HW
D&T
D&T
VER
SNH
VER
SNH
STGD
HW
D&T
BAR
STGD
D&T
D&T
BOE
HW
D&T
BOE
BAR
D&T
D&T
BAR
BAR
D&T
BAR

BOE
METP
VER
HAR
VER
HW
oGy
D&T
SNH
D&T
LUT
D&T
BAR
D&T
SNH
BAR
D&T
D&T



20.32m
20.12m
19.34m
17.32m
16.94m
16.28m
13.16m
11.10m
10.94m

Javelin
66.78m
60.58m
56.40m
52.80m
51..40m
50.38m
48.64m
47.98m
45.90m
44.42m
42.64m
42.06m
40.88m
39.82m
39.52m
36.72m
36.50m
36.14m
35.50m
35.48m
35.24m
34.82m
34.22m
34.18m
33.80m
31.60m
31.42m
29.88m
28.32m
28.02m
28.00m
27.82m
27.58m
26.60m
26.58m
26.48m
24.18m
23.22m
19.74m

Pentathlon
3148
2326
2135

Decathlon
6829
4453
3480

J Mayor

Tim Higman
JTown

Paul Strong
Rob Hobart
N Longhurst
Steve Smith
V Elerby
Tony Blacker

Trevor Ratcliffe
Paul Morgan

G Jones

A Boyd

Paul Longhurst
D Greer

M Redrup
Steve Leader

L Copeland

S Gibbs

D Wyles

J Kingwell
Adrian Twyning
S Walker
Graham Easton
Matthew Johnson
Rob Hobart
Ben Porter
Peter Prempeh
Marty Newman
D Ives

S Fuller

Gregor Morris
S Poole

Darren Spring
Simon Rice

Tim Higman
Mel Parker
Richard Emptage
N Longhurst
Gary Town
Jason Doman
Steve Smith

T Robinson
Dave Harris
Graham Burns
Kevin Sibley
Paul Strong

V Elerby

SNH
STGD
D&T
BAR
HW
D&T
BOE
D&T
BAR

D&T
HW
VER
VER
D&T
VER
SNH
BOE
D&T
D&T
SNH
VER
STGD
D&T
STGD
HW
HW
HW
BAR
BAR
D&T
VER
D&T
VER
HW
HW
STGD
BAR
D&T
D&T
D&T
D&T
BOE
D&T
BAR
HW
BOE
BAR
D&T

(L, JT, 200m, DT, 1500m)

Paul Longhurst
Trevor Ratcliffe
Jason Doman

Steve Leader
Graham Easton
Tim Higman

D&T
D&T
D&T

BOE
STGD
STGD



